

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW PAYTON,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

CELIA C. RHOADS
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
CELIA_RHOADS@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Federal Statute Involved.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. Appeal waivers raise serious policy and fairness concerns that require this Court's attention.	9
II. Appeal waivers that forfeit the right to challenge unforeseen sentencing errors are inherently unknowing and involuntary.	13
III. There is a circuit split over how to enforce appeal waivers, resulting in inconsistent treatment of criminal appellants.....	16
IV. This case is a good vehicle for this Court to address appeal waivers.....	19
Conclusion.....	20
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	15
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	8
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	8
<i>Grzegorczyk v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2580 (2022).....	8
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass'n v. DEA</i> , 357 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Hurlow v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	5
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	9
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	15
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	15
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Broadway</i> , 920 So. 2d. 960 (La. App. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Attar</i> , 38 F.3d 727 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 414 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 530 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Gomez-Alvarez</i> , 781 F.3d 787, 793–94 (5th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Hinkle</i> , 832 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Melancon</i> , 972 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1992)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Mutschler</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Navarro-Botello</i> , 912 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, (1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 405 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Rutan</i> , 956 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Snelson</i> , 555 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 439 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Vanderwerff</i> , 2012 WL 2514933 (D. Colo. June 28, 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Wiggins</i> , 905 F.2d 51 (4th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
La. R.S. § 40:961	6
La. R.S. § 40:964	7

Rules, Regulations, and Other Provisions

21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(b)(4)	6
80 Fed. Reg. 54715-01.....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 4	15
Fed. R. App. P. 51	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C)	12
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	4, 5
U.S.S.G. Ch. 1 Pt. A.1(3).....	3

Other Authorities

Aliza Hochman Bloom, <i>Sentence Appeal Waivers Should Not Be Enforced in the Event of Superseding Supreme Court Law: The Durham Rule As Applied to Appeal Waivers</i> , 18 Fla. Coastal L. Rev. 113 (2016).....	16
Andrew Dean, <i>Challenging Appeal Waivers</i> , 61 Buff. L. Rev. 1191 (2013).....	10
Conrad & Clements, <i>The Vanishing Criminal Jury Trial: From Trial Judges to Sentencing Judges</i> , 86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 99 (2018).....	9
Editorial, <i>Trial Judge to Appeals Court: Review Me</i> , N.Y. Times, July 17, 2012, at A24	10
John C. Keeney, <i>Justice Department Memo: Use of Sentencing Appeal Waivers to Reduce the Number of Sentencing Appeals</i> , 10 Fed. Sent. R. 209 (Jan./Feb. 1998)	11
Michael D. Moberly, <i>Old Macdonald Hid A Farm: Examining Arizona's Prospects for Legalizing Industrial Hemp</i> , 20 Drake J. Agric. L. 361 (2015)	6
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011)	10
Susan R. Klein et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015)	9
